PARKING CONTROL ORDINANCE #11-02 THE VILLAGE OF MORLEY ORDAINS

SECTION 1.1: PURPOSE

This ordinance is intended to control and regulate parking in the Village of Morley, Mecosta County, Michigan during snow removal season.

SECTION 1.2: DEFINITIONS

Business District shall be defined as:

Fourth Street alley west to Cass Street.

Fourth Street south to First Street.

Fourth Street north to end of bank on east side and to Kitson office on west side.

SECTION 1.3: LIMITATIONS ON PARKING

(A) Overnight parking on streets between November 1 and April 1.

No motor vehicle shall be parked on any street within the Village of Morley after 2:00 A.M. and prior to 6:00 A.M. between November 1 of any year and April 1 of the following year. Where public streets are not defined by curbing, it shall be deemed unlawful to park any vehicle during the time stated in this subsection within a distance of 20 feet of the center of the useable roadway except for the following:

Emergency services personnel (Fire and Police) in the vicinity of the police station and the fire station.

(B) Parking in the business district shall be for two hours.

Business district defined in Section 1.2.

SECTION 1.4: VIOLATIONS

Any person who violates any provision herein shall be responsible for a civil infraction.

SECTION 1.5: PENALTY

A fine of not more than \$60.00 and/or the vehicle towed at owner expense. In the event of continuing violation of ordinance, each subsequent act of violation shall constitute a separate offense under the terms of this ordinance and may be so charged.

SECTION 1.6: SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

(A) The sections of this ordinance shall be deemed to be severable and should any section or provision of this ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any other part thereof, other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION 1.7: EFFECTIVE DATE

Effective date of this ordinance shall be the date of publication or the twentieth (20) day after its passage, whichever occurs first.

I hereby certify to the adoption of this ordinance at the November 11, 2002 council meeting and cause the same to be published as required by law. Yeas: 6 Nays: 1 Ordinance declared adopted.

Published November 22, 2002 in the Pioneer

Effective Date November 22, 2002

Margaret L Carpenter, Clerk